LT e

e

e

Ty

e AR T

in management
The German RPS system

WALTER SCHLEIP
RAINER SCHLEIP

b

Peter Peregrinus Ltd.

: o CHE et "-",.-:w;’?' g i b 1 W i

o Plannmg&contml

R g e

S s

p—

B|BLIOTHEQUE DU-4dERIST

s e S R e e

1 % <
Bl s o S



1S1430 NAd 3INO3IHLO0I191g



1S1430 NAd 3INO3IHLO0I191g



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Planning & control
in management
The German RPS system



1S1430 NAd 3INO3IHLO0I191g



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Planning & control
in management
The German RPS system

Dr.-Ing. Walter Schleip
and

Dipl.-Ing. Rainer Schleip

PETER PEREGRINUS LTD. 1972

VDI-VERLAG GmbH, Diisseldorf




BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Published by Peter Peregrinus Ltd.
2 Savoy Hill, London WC2R0BP

© 1972: VDI-Verlag GmbH, Disseldorf

ISBN: 0 901223 12 3

Originally published under the title
Das RPS-System: Fiihrungsmittel und Netzplantechnik (2nd revised edition)
by VDI-Verlag GmhH, Diisseldorf

Printed in England
by Hindson Print Group, Newcastle upon Tyne



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

FOREWORD TO FIRST EDITION

This book is about a genuine management tool, a practical instrument
that can be used whenever people have to be led and directed, and when
events of any kind have to be planned and directed. The real value of this
managerial instrument is in its ‘management by objectives’ orientation.
This means a management so well organised that the people responsible
only have to act in exceptional circumstances: i.e. when the regulating
system is really endangered as a result of unexpected ‘disturbances’.

The rps system was first developed as a graphical method in my mana-
gerial consultancy to rationalise complex flow patterns.

If the system of graphical planning, directing and regulating technical,
commercial, sales and administrative procedures in the rRpS system really
was a useful method of rationalisation, one realises that publication had
to be delayed until the system had been tested and proved in practice.
Furthermore, when the American method of calculating “critical paths’,
ie. what is generally grouped under the term ‘network-planning tech-
niques’, became known in Germany, it was discovered that this method of
calculation could be applied to rRps diagrams; so RPS became a German
network-planning technique, and this also had the effect of increasing its
adoption in industry.

After the RPS system had been announced during my lectures on cyber-
netics before numerous meetings of the VDI, ADB, RKW, Refa,
work-study groups, chambers of commerce etc. as a cybernetic tool for
rationalisation, the demand for information about it increased.

It is once again emphasised that rps is also a network-planning tech-
nique, and one with many advantages; but, in the main, RPS is an important
method for rationalising regulating loops in industry.

Stuttgart DR.-ING. WALTER SCHLEIP
Autumn 1968



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

FOREWORD TO SECOND EDITION

The short time it took for the first edition to go out of print and the
numerous leiters received show how fast Rps is being introduced in
practice.

Additional practical experience obtained in the last year and a half has
made it advisable to rewrite Chapter 3 (‘RPS in practice’).

Dipl.-Ing. Hans Joachim Conrad, who helped me greatly in the first
edition by evaluating examples from our consultancy experience, was not
able to take on the task of rewriting this chapter, as he bas meanwhile
taken a managerial post in industry. I would like, however, to mention
him in this edition by way of thanks for his help with the first edition.

My thanks are also due to the readers who, in their letters, made sugges-
tions for improvements. The early demand for a standard computer
program to use with rRPs has decreased. This is proof that the use of a
computer is only worth while with rPs when a very large number of events
or projects are involved. And this is generally the case only in very large
firms. Practice has shown that they prefer to start by developing their own
program, even though it takes a lot of time.

Stuttgart DR.-ING. WALTER SCHLEIP
Spring 1970



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

1.1 Systematic thinking, systems research, organisation
1.2 Organisation: three approaches

1.21 Vertical-structure organisation

1.2.2 Flow organisation

1.2.3 Organisation of information
1.3 Regulating circuit

1.4 Multidirectional-flow organisation

1.5 Origin of RPS

1.6 An RPS diagram is also a signai-flow diagram
1.7 RPS is also a critical-path-analysis method

1.8 Network plan in an RPS diagram
1.8.1 Classification of objects
1.8.2 List of procedures
1.8.3 Formation of fiow diagram
1.84 Planning time schedules
1.9 RPS and electronic data processing
1.10 Planning and rationalisation with RPS
1.1 Directing with RPS
1.12 Regulation by means of RPS

2 RPS and critical-path technique
Critical analysis of RPS, PERT, CPM and MPM

2.1 Three basic concepts

2.2 Functions of critical-path technique

23 Network plan and bar diagram {Gantt)
24 Classification of critical-path technique
25 Graphical representation

251 Network type
25.2 Graphical type

&
<Q
®»

-~ M AW = A

P T S S i I G Gy
QW N~ NN = = gp

20
21
22
23
25
25
26



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.5.3 Control-technique representation
2.5.4 Comparison of representational forms
Calculating process of CPT

2.6.1 Basic calculating process

26.2 CPM method of calculation

2.6.3 PERT method of calculation

2.6.4 Comparison of CPM and PERT calculation
processes

2.6.5 MPM process of calculation

2.6.6 RPS process of calculation
Procedure-oriented and event-oriented approaches
2.7.1 Effects on methods of calculation

2.1.2 Effect on graphical representation

2.1.3 Basic advantages

274 Effects on MPM and RPS

Summary

3 RPS in practice

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Standardisation of RPS system

3.1.1 Definitions

3.1.2 Measurements of graphical symbols
313 Arrangement of symbols

3.1.4 Numbering

Methods of illustration

3.2.1 Rubber stamps

3.2.2 Stencil

3.2.3 Adhesive boards

3.24 Adhesive labels

3.25 Alterations

Examples of application

3.3.1 RPS for task-assignment instructions
332 Examples of RPS networks
Possible extensions of RPS system

3.4.41 Ways of extending information contained
in block

3.4.2 Representing alternative work flows
3.43 Project progress

viii

26
27
30
31
32
32

33
34
34
37
38
39
40
40
40

43
43
46
47
5
52
53
53
53
54
54
55
55
57
58

58
62
63



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

3.5 Optimisation with RPS
3.51 Reducing project duration
3.5.2 Cost reduction
3.53 Optimising capacity

4 Effects of RPS system within a firm

41 Material rationalisation

4.2 Information

4.3 Psychological effect

4.4 Demands on RPS manager
Bibliography

64
64
66
68

72
73
75
7

78





