Planning & control in management The German RPS system

WALTER SCHLEIP RAINER SCHLEIP

Peter Peregrinus Ltd.

15T 2180

BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

.

.

BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

e 2 JUL 1977



BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

Planning & control in management The German RPS system

BIBLIOTHEQUE DU CERIST

· •

C 2120



Planning & control in management The German RPS system

Dr.-Ing. Walter Schleip and Dipl.-Ing. Rainer Schleip



PETER PEREGRINUS LTD. 1972

VDI-VERLAG GmbH, Düsseldorf

Published by Peter Peregrinus Ltd. 2 Savoy Hill, London WC2R0BP

© 1972: VDI-Verlag GmbH, Düsseldorf

ISBN: 0 901223 12 3

Originally published under the title Das RPS-System : Führungsmittel und Netzplantechnik (2nd revised edition) by VDI-Verlag GmbH, Düsseldorf



Printed in England by Hindson Print Group, Newcastle upon Tyne

FOREWORD TO FIRST EDITION

This book is about a genuine management tool, a practical instrument that can be used whenever people have to be led and directed, and when events of any kind have to be planned and directed. The real value of this managerial instrument is in its 'management by objectives' orientation. This means a management so well organised that the people responsible only have to act in exceptional circumstances; i.e. when the regulating system is really endangered as a result of unexpected 'disturbances'.

The RPS system was first developed as a graphical method in my managerial consultancy to rationalise complex flow patterns.

If the system of graphical planning, directing and regulating technical, commercial, sales and administrative procedures in the RPS system really was a useful method of rationalisation, one realises that publication had to be delayed until the system had been tested and proved in practice. Furthermore, when the American method of calculating 'critical paths', i.e. what is generally grouped under the term 'network-planning techniques', became known in Germany, it was discovered that this method of calculation could be applied to RPS diagrams; so RPS became a German network-planning technique, and this also had the effect of increasing its adoption in industry.

After the RPS system had been announced during my lectures on cybernetics before numerous meetings of the VDI, ADB, RKW, Refa, work-study groups, chambers of commerce etc. as a cybernetic tool for rationalisation, the demand for information about it increased.

It is once again emphasised that RPS is also a network-planning technique, and one with many advantages; but, in the main, RPS is an important method for rationalising regulating loops in industry.

Stuttgart

DR.-ING. WALTER SCHLEIP

Autumn 1968

FOREWORD TO SECOND EDITION

The short time it took for the first edition to go out of print and the numerous letters received show how fast RPS is being introduced in practice.

Additional practical experience obtained in the last year and a half has made it advisable to rewrite Chapter 3 ('RPS in practice').

Dipl.-Ing. Hans Joachim Conrad, who helped me greatly in the first edition by evaluating examples from our consultancy experience, was not able to take on the task of rewriting this chapter, as he has meanwhile taken a managerial post in industry. I would like, however, to mention him in this edition by way of thanks for his help with the first edition.

My thanks are also due to the readers who, in their letters, made suggestions for improvements. The early demand for a standard computer program to use with RPS has decreased. This is proof that the use of a computer is only worth while with RPS when a very large number of events or projects are involved. And this is generally the case only in very large firms. Practice has shown that they prefer to start by developing their own program, even though it takes a lot of time.

Stuttgart

DR.-ING. WALTER SCHLEIP

Spring 1970



Page

CONTENTS

1

Introduction

1.1	Systematic thinking, systems research, organisation		
1.2	Organisation: three approaches		
	1.2.1 Vertical-structure organisation	1	
	1.2.2 Flow organisation	2	
	1.2.3 Organisation of information	3	
1.3	Regulating circuit	4	
1.4	Multidirectional-flow organisation	6	
1.5	Origin of RPS	7	
1.6	An RPS diagram is also a signal-flow diagram	9	
1.7	RPS is also a critical-path-analysis method	11	
1.8	Network plan in an RPS diagram	11	
	1.8.1 Classification of objects	11	
	1.8.2 List of procedures	12	
	1.8.3 Formation of flow diagram	12	
	1.8.4 Planning time schedules	13	
1.9	RPS and electronic data processing	17	
1.10	Planning and rationalisation with RPS		
1.11	Directing with DDC		
1.12	Regulation by means of RPS	17 18	

2 RPS and critical-path technique Critical analysis of RPS, PERT, CPM and MPM

2.1	Three basic concepts	20
2.2	Functions of critical-path technique	21
2.3	Network plan and bar diagram (Gantt)	22
2.4	Classification of critical-path technique	23
2.5	Graphical representation	25
	2.5.1 Network type	25
	2.5.2 Graphical type	26

	2.5.3	Control-technique representation	26
	2.5.4	Comparison of representational forms	27
2.6	Calcul	ating process of CPT	30
	2.6.1	Basic calculating process	31
	2.6.2	CPM method of calculation	32
	2.6.3	PERT method of calculation	32
	2.6.4	Comparison of CPM and PERT calculation processes	33
	2.6.5	MPM process of calculation	34
	2.6.6	RPS process of calculation	34
2.7	Proce	dure-oriented and event-oriented approaches	37
	2.7.1	Effects on methods of calculation	38
	2.7.2	Effect on graphical representation	39
	2.7.3	Basic advantages	40
	2.7.4	Effects on MPM and RPS	40
2.8	Summ	nary	40

3 **RPS** in practice

		43
Standardisation of RPS system		
3.1.1	Definitions	43
3.1.2	Measurements of graphical symbols	46
3.1.3	Arrangement of symbols	47
3.1.4	Numbering	51
Metho	ds of illustration	52
		53
3.2.2	Stencil	53
3.2.3	Adhesive boards	53
3.2.4	Adhesive labels	54
3.2.5	Alterations	54
•		55
		57
0.4.1	in block	58
3.4.2	Representing alternative work flows	62
343	Project progress	63
	3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 3.1.4 Metho 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.3 3.2.4 3.2.5 Examp 3.3.1 3.3.2 Possi 3.4.1 3.4.2	 3.1.2 Measurements of graphical symbols 3.1.3 Arrangement of symbols 3.1.4 Numbering Methods of illustration 3.2.1 Rubber stamps 3.2.2 Stencil 3.2.3 Adhesive boards 3.2.4 Adhesive labels 3.2.5 Alterations Examples of application 3.3.1 RPS for task-assignment instructions 3.2.2 Examples of RPS networks Possible extensions of RPS system 3.4.1 Ways of extending information contained in block 3.4.2 Representing alternative work flows

3.5	Optimisation with RPS		64
	3.5.1	Reducing project duration	64
	3.5.2	Cost reduction	66
	3.5.3	Optimising capacity	68
4 Effe	cts of I	RPS system within a firm	
4.1	Materia	al rationalisation	72
4.2	Information		73
4.3	Psychological effect		75
4.4	Demar	nds on RPS manager	77
Bibliog	raphy		78